AGENDA REQUEST FORM

. THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
Meeting Date Agenda Item Number
6/7/05 Open Agenda Time Certain Request p-3
Yes X_. No L ES X__ No
TITLE:

Third Amendment to Extend Interlocal Agreement with Broward County Government for Joint

Com?rehensive School Recycling Services

REQUESTED A (ON: _J

Approve the Third Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement to extend the recycling services program for
the upcoming school year, July 1, 2005 — June 30, 2006.

‘[ SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: | . .

TOn October 19, 1999, The School Board of Broward County, Florida approved a multi-year interlocal
agreement with Broward County Government to provide a comprehensive recycling program at all schools
and administrative sites. This agreement was extended through the First Amendment by The School Board
of Broward County, Florida and the Broward County Board of Commissioners on June 18, 2002, through
the 2003-04 school year. The Second Amendment extended comprehensive paper/cardboard recycling
services to all public schools and administrative sites through the 2004-05 school year. The Third
Amendment extends the recycling contract and services through the 2005-06 school year. Broward County
Government will be submitting comprehensive recycling services for open bid during the 2005-06 year.
The financial impact to the school system for recycling services has remained unchanged since the 2002-03

school year.

The agreement has been approved as to form by the School Board Attorney.
(Summary Explanation and Background continued)

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: i

__eGoal One:  All students will achieve at their highest potential.
—_eGoal Two:  All schools will have equitable resources.
—_eGoal Three: All operations of the school system will demonstrate best practices while supporting
student achievement.
X eGoal Four: All stakeholders will work together to build a better school system.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: |
The financial impact to the school district is $467,000 for 2005-06 school year. This cost has remained

ln%ged since 2002. The source of funds is the District’s Waste Management/Utility Account.
EXHIBITS: (List) J

1 Third Amendment to Interlocal Agreement with Broward County Government

2 Second Amendment to Interlocal Agreement with Broward County Government

3 Amendment to Extend Interlocal Agreement with Broward County Government

< Interlocal Agreement with Broward County Government

BOARD ACTION: OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
APPROVED ﬁﬁlﬁuaenhoff (754) 321-2550

(For Official School Board Records’ Office Only) Name Phone

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

CURRICULUM & INSTRUCTIONISTUDEN UPPORT
DR. EARLEAN C. SMILEY, DEPU PERINTENDENT

Approved in Open Board Meeting
on: . JUN 7 2005

. / ) ) @/ﬁ/ School Board Chair

Revised July 31,2003 L 7
FT/ECS/DH:sw / /




4

$ummary Explanation and Background continued
F-3

June 7, 2005

The recycling program is a joint cooperative effort between The School Board of Broward County,
Florida and Broward County Government. Both parties seek to support Florida’s Solid Waste
Reduction Act of 1988, and promote recycling as a viable method of waste reduction.

In July 1992, The School Board of Broward County, Florida initiated a comprehensive recycling
program with Broward County Government. Since its inception, the program has recycled in excess of
43,676,000 pounds of paper and cardboard products. Through the interlocal agreement, the following
services are provided by Broward County Government during the 2004-05 school year:

e Perform contract administration tasks including customer service/liaison with collection contractor,
program route sheet review, data entry and management and collection complaint resolution.

e Delivered 1,280 classroom recycling bins and plastic container bags to schools. ‘

» Broward County Board of Commissioners and The School Board of Broward County, Florida

 partnered the successful America Recycles Day 2004 schools group pledge. Delivered more than
38,000 student and staff pledges from 70 schools, breaking Broward School’s and America Recycles
Day pledge national record.

e Conducted 18 special recycling pickups made on behalf of schools.

e Received and resolved 157 complaints regarding recycling pickups.

e On-site weekly pickup of commingled paper products at schools and locations by contract vendor,
Waste Management Inc.

 Supply paper recycling dumpster containers to all schools and administrative sites.

 Inputting the daily route sheets provided by Waste Management to track the number of collections
and maintain inventory of the number and type of recycling containers used to collect materials.

e Publish bi-quarterly Recycling Report Card that lists recycling tonnages for each school and facility.

- Elementary and middle school students receive the quarterly Trash Talk newsletter through the
Office of Integrated Waste Management. :

e Student recycling aides from the Office of Integrated Waste Management provide presentations to
School Board staff and students, deliver program literature and promotional materials. During FY
2004-05, student recycling aides trained 10,329 students and School Board staff on recycling and
waste reduction activities. The student recycling aides monitor program collections and work with
school staffs to resolve program issues and problems. :

The comprehensive joint recycling program is recognized as a national model. The program has
received the following national and regional awards: :

e U.S. Conference of Mayors National Recycling in Schools Program for Innovative Recycling and
Environmental Education Programs ' :

e South Florida EEO Awards for Environmental Action

e U.S. Conference of Mayors National Leadership Awards/National Office paper Recycling Program
Award for Effective Employees Education and Environmental Tracking
Recycle Florida Today’s Best School Recycling Program

e Keep Florida Beautiful Annual Environmental Public Service Award

The past two school years, the school system has recycled approximately 7,600,000 pounds of cardboard
and paper, the equivalent of 3,802 tons. Our students are taught that sixteen trees make one ton of virgin
paper. Through recycling, students are actively engaged in preserving our ecosystem, over 60,000 trees
were saved in the last two years alone.



e
o $ummary Explanation and Background continued

F-3
June 7, 2005

Recycling is a labor-intensive endeavor.  The expectation is that recycling service will be provided free
of charge. Strong markets exist for aluminum cans and plastic bottles when they can be delivered to
market in significant quantities. Market prices for commingled paper products do not cover the costs of
recycling services. However, due to ongoing cost control efforts, the cost for our paper/cardboard
recycling services has not increased the past two years. There is no increase in recycling costs for the
2005-06 school year. Broward County Government will act on the agreement at their Commission

meeting on June 14, 2005.

RECYCLING COLLECTION
BROWARD COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM
POUNDS PER YEAR - PAPER/CARDBOARD

1992-1993 990,000
1993-1994 2,592,000
1994-1995 2,482,000
1995-1996 2,850,000
1996-1997 3,120,000
1997-1998 2,564,000
1998-1999 3,776,000
1999-2000 4,510,000
2000-2001 4,532,000
2001-2002 4,504,000
2002-2003 4,152,000
2003-2004 4,406,000
2004-2005 3,198,000 (through 3/05)

TOTAL

43,676,000



THIRD AMENDMENT

to
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
between

BROWARD COUNTY

and
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

for

JOINT COMPREHENSIVE RECYCLING PROGRAM



THIRD AMENDMENT

to
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Between

BROWARD COUNTY

and
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

for

JOINT COMPREHENSIVE RECYCLING PROGRAM

This is a Third Amendment to the Agreement ("Agreement") between
BROWARD COUNTY ("COUNTY"), a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and
through its Board of County Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY,”

AND

The SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, hereinafter referred
to as the “SCHOOL BOARD.”

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and SCHOOL BOARD entered into an Agreement for
recycling services under the Broward County Recycling Program, on October 26, 1999,
which was amended by the First Amendment, dated June 25, 2002, and further
amended by the Second Amendment, dated June 8, 2004 (collectively “Agreement’),
and

WHEREAS, the current Agreement expires on June 30, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to provide for an
additional one year term; NOW, THEREFORE,

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein,
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.

1-



Article 6, entitled “TERM AND TERMINATION,” subsections 6.1 and 6.2 of the
Agreement are hereby amended to read as follows:

6.1  The term of this Agreement shall begin on the date it is fully executed by
both parties and shall end on June 30, 2006 2006.

6.2  All duties, obligations, and responsibilities required by this Agreement
shall be completed no later than June 30, 2006 2006. Time shall be
deemed to be of the essence in performing the duties, obligations and
responsibilities required by this Agreement.

The effective date of this Third Amendment shall be on the date it is fully
executed by both parties.

Except as set forth herein, all of the terms and conditions contained within the
Agreement, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect and are
incorporated herein by reference.

In the event of any conflict or ambiguity between this Amendment and the
Agreement, the parties hereto hereby agree that this document shall control.

Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth
in the Agreement.

This document incorporates and includes all prior negotiations, correspondence,
conversations, agreements, and understandings applicable to the matters
contained herein and the parties agree that there are no commitments,
agreements, or understandings concerning the subject matter of this document
that are not contained in this document. Accordingly, the parties agree that no
deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior
representations or agreements, whether oral or written.

Preparation of the Agreement, as amended, has been a joint effort of SCHOOL
BOARD and COUNTY and the resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of
judicial construction, be construed more severely against one of the parties than
any other.

Except as set forth in the Agreement, as amended, no modification, amendment,
or alteration in the terms or conditions contained in the Agreement, as amended,
shall be effective unless contained in a written document and executed by the
parties hereto.



10.

11.

12.

13.

SCHOOL BOARD hereby irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of Florida's state
or federal courts in any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to the
Agreement, as amended and hereby irrevocably agrees that all claims in respect
to such action or proceeding may be heard and determined in Broward County,
Florida, the venue situs. The parties agree that the Agreement, as amended,
shall be construed and interpreted according to the laws of the State of Florida.
To encourage prompt and equitable resolution of any litigation that may arise
hereunder, the parties hereby waive any rights either may have to a trial by jury
of any such litigation.

In the event the Agreement, as amended, or a portion of the Agreement, as
amended, is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the
remaining provisions shall continue to be effective unless COUNTY or SCHOOL
BOARD elects to terminate the Agreement. The election to terminate the
Agreement based upon this provision shall be made within seven (7) days after
the finding by the court becomes final.

The truth and accuracy of each “Whereas” clause set forth above is
acknowledged by the parties.

This Amendment may be executed in up to three (3) counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed to be an original.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Third
Amendment on the respective dates under each signature:. BROWARD COUNTY
through its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, signing by and throu E.E its Mayor
or Vlci Mayor, authorized to execute same by Board action on the day of

, 2005, and the SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD

COUNTY, FLORIDA, signing by and through its Chairperson, duly authorized to
execute same. '

COUNTY

ATTEST: BROWARD COUNTY, through its
BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

A A/@ By %ﬁm SNeeilo

County Administrator Mayor/
Ex-Officio Clerk of the Board

of County Commissioners / (1“'“’ day of , 2005
of Broward County, Florida
g 1901000020y,

o,
0".: CQM .M’S\S‘;"".
S Y Approved as to form by
seo'b.:' CREATED ‘-,‘ %’% Office of County Attor_ney
§Cf ocrisT % Broward County, Florida
Y s 1815 o« & SHARON L. CRUZ, County Attorney
1N & 3§ Governmental Center, Suite 423
Y o Weapm & 115 South Andrews Avenue
‘ﬁ,_‘__ ' * B ',,s'"‘ Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
,,. s Telephone: (954) 357-7600
Telephone: (954) 357-6968
{
W s Jogme  Cfrfor
/f/ 05~ YASMI GOVIN e
W ﬂ“’jgf” €M{ b i) o Assistant County Attorney



THIRD AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD
COUNTY AND THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, FOR
JOINT COMPREHENSIVE RECYCLING PROGRAM

SCHOOL BOARD

ATTEST: . THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD

) COUNTY, FLORIDA
dr S /

hdent of Schools %/ ,
By 4 —

£ 'Stef)'yﬁi f(rma Kraft, Esq., Chair
.. d

o . Y 2005
U

chool Board A ey

] _day of %W , 2005

YYG:dmv
school99.am02
04/26/04



1 Principals, please share - | |

 with your staff. -~
| i “Coordinator = - "
 Esvompe A
- -

- WASTE AND RECVCLING
;o SERVICES -

»*. 'BOARD OF COUNTY.
. . COMMISSIONERS - -~
. Josephus Eggelletion, Jr..

. BenGraber ¢ Sue Gunzburger.

" Kristin D. Jacobs

£ ‘Ilene Lieberman

" John E. Rodstrom, Jr. * Jim Scott
Diana Wasserman-Rubin

~_ Lois Wexler

Broward County
‘ Public Schools
BROWARD COUNTY
SCHOOL BOARD

Carole L. Andrews
Judie S. Budnick * Darla L. Carter
Beverly A. Gallagher
Stephanie Arma Kraft, Esq.
Dr. Robert D. Parks

. ‘Marty Rubinstein
Benjamin J. Williams
Dr. Frank L. Till, Jr.
(Superintendent of Schools)

This public document was
promulgated at a cost of $550 or
$1.00 per copy (including postage
for those mailed), to inform
residents in unincorporated areas
about recycling programs.

' A Magical Tonrnsy

- Broward County Waste and Recycling

D COUNTY PUBLI

Services is proud to announce that

- Scholastic’s traveling Magic School

Bus is the latest addition to this year’s

~ “April is Earth Month” activities. The

School Bus will bring its magic to
Broward during the week of April 17

"and will share a Bus load of fun sci-

ence during its stops throughout the
County. The Magic School Bus is a

‘hands-on, interactive experience that

features dazzling and exciting exhib-
its that make learning fun for kids of
all ages. '

Be on the lookout for the bus to
make stops at schools throughout the
County.

For more information, call 954-765-
4202 x 284. :

www.scholastic.com

Volume 1, Number2  SPRING 2005 - -

| Public Gchoole?

What bar We
[ecyele in
Broward Connty

nmacaz e

Yl
A
an
=

in B
.'.': ‘
et

el T
—‘l \-i_'.

i :ﬁi!:m;

H

(withoug straws)/
Need blue recycling bins or program
literature? Contact the student recy-
cling aides at 954-765-4202 ext. 242.

By recycling we can work together
to ensure a healthy environment for
ourselves and future generations.




L2

Congratulations are
in order to Broward

who in observation of America
Recycles Day 2004 submitted more
than 37,000 pledges from 70 schools
- an increase of more than 224 per-
cent over last year’s total of 16,475

message is definitely reaching our
school kids. Such an unbelievable
increase in participation shows
that our kids understand the im-
portance of recycling,” said Kenny
Dove, Schools Recycling Program
Coordinator. .

County Public Schools,

collected pledges. “The recycling

Fledsing for a Greensr Tomorwow |

9y
o

RECYCLES
2004

It All Comes Back To You.

collected pledges during the 2004

~ made from recycled materials.

" ]

With the 'help of the Broward
County Schools, the state of Flor-
ida ranked first in the amount of

America Recycles Day .campaign
— Broward County Waste and Recy-
cling Services provided 80 percent
of the pledges.. . S
America Recycles Day is a nation--
wide -event held every Novem-
ber 15. The campaign encourages
people to recycle and buy products |

An Environmental Mindeet

Jroward County’s Tradewinds El-
mentary School knows
‘environmentality.” The school’s fifth-
raders, lead by teacher Jill Putney,

wve spearheaded a campaign to beau-
y their community by kicking off a
cycling and street adoption program

part of the 2005 Jiminy Cricket’s
wironmentality Challenge. The stu-
nts who call themselves. “the But-
fly Brigade” adopted Park School
)ad (which runs along the school)
d Coconut Creek’s Lakeside Park.
i part of their project, they collect re-
clable materials from the road and

about

park. “My class is extremely excited to

get started on this project,” said Put-
ney. “They are getting ready to teach
the other classes about recycling and
its benefits, as well as get-
ting outside and keeping
their adopted street clean.”
Jiminy Cricket’s Environ-
mentality Challenge is the
result of a partnership be-
tween Walt Disney World
Co. and the State of Florida
Departmentof Environmen-
tal Protection to promote
environmental education
and action. The program
focuses on fifth-grade stu-
dents throughout Florida’s
public school system and

: invites them to get directly
involved by learning about the envi-
ronment and promoting the conserva-
tion of resources in their community.
Last year more than 12,000 Florida
students made a pledge to take action
to help the environment and over 65
extensive environmental programs
were submitted.

Putney’s kid's efforts have not gone
unnoticed; the City of Coconut Creek
dedicated a sign at the site to mark

the street “adopted” by the students
and donated butterfly t-shirts to the
children. Choice Medical Centers and
Waste and Recycling Services have
also jumped on board and are assisting
the kids with their project. “If a class of
thirty-one kids can make this much of
a difference, imagine what an entire
community can do,” said Putney.
For more information about how to
get your fifth-grade classes involved,
log onto: www.dep.state.fl.us/south-
east.hottopics/jiminy /Jiminyhtm or
call 407-828-3453. . i

Did you know?

£.% Floridians generate more
than nine pounds of garbage
per person per day. ,

%= More than 120,000 aluminum |
cans are recycled every
minute in the United States.

4> Recycled newspaper is not
only made into more
newspaper, it is also made
into cereal boxes, egg

cartons, pencils, grocery
bags, tissue paper, and many

“
i)

other products.




IR

: 1ST OUARTER FY 2005 IOCT-DEC)
- [Annabéel C Perry Elementary 23120 763. . 41 . - .
.." " |Apolio Middle " ' ] - 6240 1360 48 ..
- [Atlantic Technical Center - . 8800 . 427 . - . - - 208 . . .
.- [Atlantic West Elementary - 6240 - 1012 82 -
. |Attucks ‘Middle : L 18320 .. . 859 ° 97
- :|Bair Middle. . 8320 1656 5.3 -
~|Banyan Elementary -~ 2080 1030 - o - 2.0,
.- [Bayview Elementary” - . 1040 - - 1625 . .- ¢ - 08 .
- |Bennett Elementary - - -~ 3120 ¢ - 410 - e - 18-
./ |Bethune Elementary o 4160 - 913~ T 48 .

- .|Boulevard Heights Elementary .- 2080 - .. 930 .n 22 0

- |Boyd Anderson High - - . 4480. - . 2501.. B E A

* [Bright Horizons 3120 148 | 214,

- [Broadview Elementary 5200 908 .| . 852
Broward Estates Elementary 3120. - 708 ‘4.4 -
Castle Hilt Elementary 6240 - 814: . .- L T.7 .

.[Central Park Elementary 3120 1218 . . - 28 .
" |Challenger Elementary. .. 22080 - 1216 . 1.7 .
. "|Chapel Trail Elementary - © 31207 . - - 1316 - - o240 L )=

* ICharles Drew Elementary: . 6240 . - ‘544 115 - .

.-+ |Charles Drew Resource Center - - 3120 - © .10 312.0. -
" --ICoconut Creek Elementary . -~~~ 5200 . 900 5.8 -

A Coconut Creek High ' 12480 - 2447 51
.. ;]Coconut Palm Elementary . - 3120 11078 - Joo 2.9
.. |Colbert Elementary - 5200 - 758. - I 6.9

. *."[Collins Elementary . _ 2880 - . 396 7.3

. [Cooper City Elementary 3360 - 1040 3.2 -

- . |Cooper City High . " ~ o - 4480 - - 2384 19
.. |€oral Glades High School . 4720 L ATT8, 2.7
" [Coral Park Elementary -~ 3120 800 . - 39
*" .[Coral Springs Elementary. : 3840 .- 922 4.2.

- [Coral Springs High - - 4160 . .- 2729 .. .46 ¢

. [Coral Springs Middle 6240 1279 4.9

" [Country Hills Elementary 3040 . 1087 28

" |Country Islé Elementary: 3120 - . 950 33
Cresthaven: Elementary - -3120° 710 4.4

_+ |Croissant Park Elementary - 5760 770 7.5 .

- |Cross Creek - 3120 - 166 18.8

. |Crystal Lake Community - - . 8320 . - 1712 49 .

. |Cypress Bay High 8320 - 4615 ‘1.8

. |Cypress Elementary. - --.3120 810" 3.9 .

~ [Cypress Run'Alt Center 3120 123 254.

- |Dania Elementary . - : - 3120 807 -3.0
Dave Thomas Educauonal Cntr. o0 589 . 0.0
Davie Elementary - - : - 4160 -~ 998 - 42
Dillard Elemeéntary . . 4800 . 676 AN

. |Dillard High : - 4160 2174 1.9

" | Driftwood Elementary 2080 . - 740.. 28
Driftwood Middle . 3840 - . - - 1762 22

- [Eagle Point Elementary 4160 1375 - 3.0
-+ |Eagle Rldg_Elementary e 3120 1089 29

- [ElyHigh ' ~7280 2336° 31

Embassy Creek Elementary 3120 976 3.2 -
-|Endeavor Primary Leamn_wgﬁ . - 5200. 313 - 166 . -
Everglades Elementary : 2080 1168 . 18 .-

16000 - - 3275 4.9

" "school.-

LBS of RECYGLABLES COLLECTED

4 OF STUDENTS

LBS/STUDENT | = -

‘[Everglades High

Pagetofa




. Page2of4

. i e
b SR LBS of RECYCLABLES COLLECTED
: 5chool e - 1ST QUARTER FY 2005 (OCT DEC) i/ OF STUDENTS I.BSISTUDEH'I'
' Falmay Elementary 5200 . I 954 - - 55
~. |FalconCove . 6240 - ,-2270‘ 27
. |Flamingo Eiementary 6240 . . © 870 - 7.2 .
Flanagan High" - 5200 3096 i T
. |Forest'Glen Mnddle 9360 . 1415 6.6
*. |Forest Hills Elementary 5760 - .782 - T4
% [FtLauderdale High - 9360: . - 1606 .- T 55 .
".-|Gator Run Elementary . 4160 . - 1329 BE TR
- |Glades Middle Middle' -- "~ ©-'3120 1703 1.8-
- |Griffin Elementary . 3360 . 740 - . " 4.5 -
...|Hallandale Adutt . ) -5200. - - 718 - . . 12
- [Hallandale Elementary . - 5200. 1275, 41 -
" [Rallandale High i 8320 1477 56"
“*‘|Harbordale Elementary. - e .- . - ‘4800 . .. 415 116
.- [Hawks Blufi Elementary IR SRR LI 6240 . 1148 - 54 -
.. {Henry D Perry Middle . ) 6240 - - 1415 - 44
"“[Hollywood Central Elementary - _ < 1920 - .. - 695 2.8
*- [Hollywood Hills Efementary - 3840 - 849 - 45 .
‘ [Hollywood - Hills High . 5680 ~ [ ;2153 1 ... 26
Hollywood Park Elementafy -~10080 671 . T - . 150 -
" |Horizon Elementary : -5280 987 - | - 53 .
.. [Indian Ridge Middle " - 3120 2101, 15
.|Indian-Trace. Elementary 4080 - - 8591 . S ABY -
. [James-Hunt . - 5760 - 97T - T .59 . .
"~ |JP Taravella High . ‘8160 . . 3067 . . 27
.[Lake Forest Elementary - . 3120 068 _ - 32
"|Lakeside Elementary - . 2800 - - . 1060. . . . 2.6
Larkdale Elementary - 2080 . - 576 - - as
. |Lauderdale Lakes Middle 3840 - . 1012 3.8
_|tauderdale Manors Elementary - - 5920 - . 696 85 .
.. |Lauderhill Middle_ - '5200 . 984 , 53
. |Lauderhill PT-Elementary _ 4560 _ 752 - - 8.1
Liberty Elementary - - 2640 . 1129 _ 23,
~|Lion Creek Middie - 5280 - . 1964 - oA
ILloyd Estates Elementary - 8640 - . 5B7.:- 14.7
Manatee Bay Elementary 3120 : T1313 - . 24
Maplewood Elementary 3120 - er7 3.2
- [Margate Elementary - -~ _.3120 - 1152 - A
. [Margate Middle School 4320 1259 34
- [Marshall T Elementary’ ‘ - 5280 641 ° 82
Martin Luther K:qg_EIementary . .3760 713 . ~ 53
McFatter Tech . 2880 . 580 5.0
* [McNab Elementary 2080 . - 717 . 20
. [McNichols Middle _ 3440 1544 — 22
- {Meadowbrook Elementary _4480° 691 - — 65"
- |Millennium Middle " "~ 2560 - . 1469. 1.7
- [Miramar Elementary - 3680 . .. B3¢ - 4.4
Miramar High R 6960 - ~ . 2763, .25
Mirror Lake Elementary _ 5520 . - 725 - 7.6
Monarch High ° 3440 . 1631, 21
' |Morrow Elementary - 4160 - 842 4,9
" [New Renaissance Middle 4160 1662 - . . 25
.. |[New.River Middle’ __ © - - 4800 - -.-1636 - .. 3
~.*INob Hill Elementary .. .. 5920 . 896 ' .66 .
- |Norcrest Elementary R SN 813, - - 6.4
_ [North'Andrews Garden Elementary |- 4560 .- - 814 - .56




LBS of RECYCLABLES COLLECTED

* LBS/STUDENT |-

s::hool 1ST OUARTER FY 2005 (OCT-DEC) # OF STUDENTS
-~ |North Fork Eiementary : 2080 . - .- 578 38 - -
- i.|North Lauderdale Elemen'tary - 3360 - - 1078 . 31 .
North Side Elementary - 4320 " 527 . 82 .
Northeast: High ™ . - 2560 . 1984 . 13- -
Nova Ceriter Blanch Forman - . 7040 966 . 73
Nova Center Dwight D Eisen . - ¢ 4480. 1000 45
Nova Center Middle . . 4880 - 1325 3.7
Nova Center UpperLevel ' 3840 1907 - .20 -
Oakland Park Elementai‘y ' . 2800 726 .- . . 30 -
Oakr:dLElementaw " 3040 . 938 . . 32 -
Olsen Middle = .- 5840 1742 . 34
Orarige Brook Eiemeniary‘-- - 6320~ - 821 " 7.7 L
Oriole Elementary .- .. . 4080 879 46
Palm Cove Elementary - 4080 . - 1084 38 ..
Paim View-Elementary . 5280 - -~ 641. 8.2 .
Panther Run Elementary - 3120 -~ 995 - 3.1
Park Lakes Elementary - 3200 . <. 1335 24
Park Side Elementary . .. 3840 . " 947 - 41
Park Springs. Elementary- . 3120 .49 - |- . 33
Park Trail Elementary 3440 1310 - 26 -
Parkway Middle - - 5120 ° 1622 3.2 -
Pasadena Lakes Elementary 6240 - 981 6.5
Pembroke Lakes Elementary. 3120 817 38
Pembroke Pines Elementary i _ -, 4080 . . B12 . 5.0
Peters: Elementary o 3 . 5520 . . B37 - 6.6
Pine Lakes Elementary - 3760 - .. 1096 .34
Pine Ridge Alt Cntre 4240 173 245
.+ |Pines Middle' " - - 3040 L 2471 21
;" [Pinewood Elementary 5840 . 1024.. . 67
.. |Pioneer Middle - - 7440. . - - 1807 4.1
.1 |Piper High- " - AL 6240 - 2035 - 2.1
.. - |Plantation Elementary. - - 5600 . - . . 852 . 6.6
:i.-|Plantation High © =" 5680 . .. 2097 .. 1.9
- [Plantation Middle 7040 1356 52 .
" [Plantation Park Elementary 4560 594 57
. [Pompano Beach Elemenitary - 3760 " T .659 .- 5.7
.. |Pompano.Beach High' - 4560 . ~1001. - ¢ 4.6
.- |Pompano Beach Middle. 4080 . - 1156, . > .35
Ramblewood Elementary ' 5520 - : . 1060 5.2
" {[Ramblewood Middie L 3760 - 1451 26
-~ |Rickards Middle-. - . -4800 - 1102 - .. 4.4
ARiverg@ésEfementary - 5280 - : 1018 - 5.2
- |Riverland Elementary . - -3440 - 668 - 5.1
|Riverside Elementary - 4480 944 .. " 4.7
Robert C Markham: - 6000° . 647 . . 9.3
Rock Island Elementary. 5920 670 8.8.
Rock Island Elementary Annex 5680 - - 679 8.4
- {Royal Palm Elementary - __6000 1057 ¢ 57
.- |Sanders Park Elementary - 3120 683 . 46 :
" '[Sandpiper Elementary 3120 917 . 34
. [Sawgrass Elementary _ 3120 1073 2.9
" ISawgrass Springs Middle - . 3440 1568 2.2
. |Sea Castle Elementary - - - 3760 1070 35-
"|Seagull School . -~ ' - 4240 426 - - - 10.00
Seminole Middle 2560 1351 1.9 -
: 1Sheridan Hills Elementary - 3840 - 663 ‘5.8
_|Sheridan Park Elementary 3120 855 3.6

‘Page3cf4




~LBS of RECYCLABLES COLLEC;TED '

. school 1ST OUARTER FY 2005 (OCT- DEC) #‘ OF STUDENTS
- |Sheridan Technical 3760 . . - .88 . 427
Silver Lakes Elementary 4880 - 981 ik 50 &
_ |Silver Lakes Middle . - _4480- .1033 - . . .4.3
" |Silver Palms Elementary- 6240 1097 .- " . 5.7 -
Silver Ridge Elementary 5440 ., C 4071 . . - 61
Silver Shores Elementary - - 5840 - 1334 . “ 4.4
Silver-Ttail Middle - - = 5760 - © . 1577 N A
~ |South Plantation High - _:3840 - - .- . 2441 BN
South Broward High - 7 3840 - 2324 - 1.7
{Stephen Foster-Elementary: - 2800 . 726 - - ‘.39 .
Stirling Elementary . ~ - 2080 -832 " . 25
-|Stoneman Douglas High : 3680 - 3166 12,
* [Stranahan High .~ 7280 <2030 36 ...
“|Sunland Park Eiemeniary - 5680 - 488 - 116
- [Sunrise Middle. . . 2720 -~ 1404 . 1.9,
Sunset Lakes Elementary - 4160 . : 1034 - 4.0
[Sunset Learning Center 4560 _ 147 - .- 31.0
Sunshine Elementary: 4560 . £ -1038 - 44
"|Tamarac Elementary _ . 3760 -~ 1250 - -.3.0"-
" |Tedder Elementary . 4320 ..931- . 4.6
"{Tequesta Trace Middle .- 3120 1730 1.8
.IThe Quest Center . 2880 . - 116 248
Tradewinds Elementary - - 2880 . - - 1111 . .. 28
" | Tropical- Elementary : 6160 .- - 959 . 8.4
Village Elementary _ - 6720 . 1003 6.7
Virginia' S Young = - 3120 ‘793 . 39
|Walker:Elementary R - . 3120 - . 867 .- 3.6 °
" |Walter C. Young Resource Cenler 4080 . . 1887 2.2
" [Watkins Elementary : 4960 . . 886 - - - . 5.8
Welleby Elemenlary o . 2400 © 956 - ;2.5
[West Glades - "2880 . 1635 - 1.8 -
West-Hollywood- Eiementary 3120 . .44 ., 3.7
.[West Pine Middle - . - 4080 1536 - X
 [Westchester Elementary_ : 5120 - 1279 - . 4.0
Western High - " 6080 2351 _ 2.6 .
. |Westwood Helghts Elementary - 1280 793 - ;1.8
Whiddon Rogers Adult 4160 1323 =+ 3.9
- [Whiddon Rogers Annex : 4160 . . 184 . 226
Whispering Pines School . 4160 - 274 - 152 .
. [William Dandy Middie 4560 1301- 3.5 -
Wilton Manors Elementary - 5280 642 - 82
Wingate Oaks Center - ___4080 92 . 44.3
. 5040 1288 . - 30 -

Vyinslon Park Elementary

© ., Pagedols




